

No. 137, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MONTANA, PLAINTIFF

v.

STATE OF WYOMING AND STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

*ON EXCEPTIONS TO THE FIRST INTERIM REPORT
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
OPPOSING PLAINTIFF'S EXCEPTION**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

WILLIAM M. JAY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

K. JACK HAUGRUD

KEITH SAXE

JAMES DUBOIS
Attorneys

HILARY TOMPKINS
Solicitor

JOHN MURDOCK
*Attorney
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. The Compact protects pre-1950 users in both States from encroachment by post-1950 users	11
II. The Compact does not override pre-1950 Wyoming water users' appropriative right to eliminate inefficiencies	16
A. The text of the Compact does not override Wyoming users' pre-1950 appropriative rights	17
B. The structure of the Compact does not suggest that it overrides Wyoming users' pre-1950 appropriative rights	22
1. Article V(A) is based on water rights, not a fixed interstate apportionment of water	22
2. The Special Master consistently interpreted the Compact's structure	25
C. The Compact's history further refutes any notion that it imposed a new rule overriding Wyoming law regarding an appropriator's right to reduce inefficiency	26
D. Montana has not established that Wyoming water rights are inconsistent with the doctrine of appropriation	29
III. Montana cannot establish a breach of the Compact's first-tier protection until it shows injury to a right protected by Article V(A)	30
Conclusion	32

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anaconda Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 244 P. 141 (Mont. 1926)	23
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Prods. Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978)	18, 23
<i>Arizona v. California</i> :	
292 U.S. 341 (1934)	27
298 U.S. 558 (1936)	5
373 U.S. 546 (1963)	18
460 U.S. 605 (1983)	12
<i>Basey v. Gallagher</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 670 (1875)	18
<i>California Or. Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935)	18
<i>Granite Ditch Co. v. Anderson</i> , 662 P.2d 1312 (Mont. 1983)	31
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	24, 25
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	15
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991)	27
<i>Osnes Livestock Co. v. Warren</i> , 62 P.2d 206 (Mont. 1936)	18
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 854 (2010)	24
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 420 U.S. 531 (1975)	30
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936)	22, 23
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	1
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	12
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	27

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, Cl. 3 (Compact Clause)	4
Act of June 14, 1932, ch. 253, 47 Stat. 306	3
Act of July 2, 1949, ch. 166, 63 Stat. 153	3
Act of Oct. 30, 1951, ch. 629, 65 Stat. 663	2
Yellowstone River Compact, 65 Stat. 663:	
Preamble, 65 Stat. 663	4
Art. I(A), 65 Stat. 664	24
Art. I(B), 65 Stat. 664	24
Art. II(F), 65 Stat. 665	3, 4
Art. II(G), 65 Stat. 665	20, 27
Art. II(H), 65 Stat. 665	17, 18, 19, 20
Art. III(A), 65 Stat. 665	5
Art. III(F), 65 Stat. 666	5
Art. V, 65 Stat. 666	2, 4, 11
Art. V(A), 65 Stat. 666	<i>passim</i>
Art. V(B), 65 Stat. 666	5, 12, 27, 32
Art. V(C), 65 Stat. 667	5, 32
Art. V(C)(1), 65 Stat. 667	27
Art. V(E), 65 Stat. 667	4
Art. VI, 65 Stat. 668	4
Art. XIV, 65 Stat. 669	24
La Plata River Compact, ch. 110, Art. II(1)-(3), 43 Stat. 796 (1925)	25
Republican River Compact, ch. 104, Art. IV, 57 Stat. 86 (1943)	25
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-102(4)(d) (2009)	20

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 1118, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951)	13, 27
Terry A. Howell, <i>Drops of Life in the History of Irrigation</i> , <i>Irrigation J.</i> , Jan. 1, 2000	28
Wells A. Hutchins, <i>U.S. Dep't of Agric., Misc. Pub. No. 418, Selected Problems in the Law of Water Rights in the West</i> (1942)	30
1 Wells A. Hutchins et al., <i>U.S. Dep't of Agric., Misc. Pub. No. 1206, Water Rights Laws in the Nineteen Western States</i> (1971)	21, 22
2 Clesson S. Kinney, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Irrigation and Water Rights</i> (2d ed. 1912) . . .	18, 20, 21, 22, 23
Robert M. Morgan, <i>Water and the Land</i> (1993)	28
S. Rep. No. 883, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951) . . .	13, 26 27, 28
Al Stone, <i>Montana</i> , in 4 <i>Waters and Water Rights</i> , Pt. XI, Subpt. B (Robert E. Beck & Amy K. Kelley eds., 3d ed. 2009)	13
1 Samuel C. Wiel, <i>Water Rights in the Western States</i> (3d ed. 1911)	21
